February 2018 was £510,000.  Based on a 50% uptake with a 10%
deviation to residual waste, the proposal will generate a net saving of
£560,934 in 2019/20 and £590,700 per annum in later years.

3.2 Risk

Risk Causes: Midlothian Council are introducing a new charge for the
service of collecting and disposing of garden waste.

Risk Event: There is a risk that residents who choose not to subscribe
to the chargeable service will place their garden waste in their residual
waste bin, or blue recycling bin, instead. There is a risk that some

9

residents are unable to pay the full £35 charge in a one off payment,
thus reducing uptake of the service.

Risk Impact: There is high risk that the Council’s recycling
performance will fall.

The impact of a projected 10% deviation of waste going into the
residual waste stream would cost £44,600, this is a best estimate
based on the local authorities experience referred to in this report.
Should the deviation of waste increase to 20% this would reduce the
income benefit by £89,200. The worst case scenario would be the 50%
deviation resulting in an additional disposal cost of £222,940.

 % Uptake of Garden Scheme

 0.50 0.40 0.45 0.55 0.60

 £ £ £ £ £

Income from
Garden Scheme -665,000 -532,000 -598,500 -731,500 -798,000

Cost of bin stickers 19,000 15,200 17,100 20,900 22,800

Annual Support
Charges 10,500 10,500 10,500 10,500 10,500

Disposal to grey
bin 44,600 62,600 57,400 36,500 31,290

Saving From
Reduced Tonnage
to Green Waste via
composting etc -25,060 -25,060 -25,060 -25,060 -25,060

Delivery Driver
(Gr2) 25,260 25,260 25,260 25,260 25,260

Net Income -590,700 -443,500 -513,300 -663,400 -733,210

If the estimated 12% diversion to composting is placed in residual
waste bin

Tonnage goes to
landfill instead of
composted etc 61,355 61,355 61,355 61,355 61,355

No saving from
garden waste
disposal 25,060 25,060 25,060 25,060 25,060

Adjusted Net
Income

-504,285 -357,085 -426,885 -576,985 -646,795

Actions to mitigate risk:
A wide communications and marketing campaign to raise awareness of
the charge and encourage registration.
Moving to smaller (140L) residual waste bins or reducing the frequency
of residual waste collections would reduce the opportunity for residents
to dispose of garden waste alongside their general refuse. These
options are being addressed as part of the wider Waste Strategy which
is currently being prepared for Council’s consideration.

10

There are wider reputational risks associated with system or payment
failure, non-delivery of bins stickers, uplift of end-of-life bins or late